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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mercer & Hole

Scheme
:
Individual Pension Arrangement for Mr T D Winterbone

Manager
:
Norwich Union Life & Pensions Ltd (Norwich Union), originally Yorkshire-General Life Assurance Company Ltd, then General Accident Life Services Ltd, then CGU Life Services Ltd 

THE COMPLAINT (dated 27 June 2001)

1. Mercer & Hole complained about allegedly inadequate or incorrect advice from Norwich Union which resulted in the Scheme being significantly underfunded.  In consequence, Mercer & Hole had had to make a significant and unscheduled payment to the Scheme to ensure that Mr Winterbone’s benefits were fully secured.

BACKGROUND

2. Mr Winterbone himself complained to my predecessor in July 2000, alleging that Mercer & Hole had not honoured its obligation to provide him with the early retirement pension from the Scheme at the level to which he was entitled.  My predecessor determined the complaint in Mr Winterbone’s favour (K00386, issued on 16 January 2001).

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme was established in 1977 with benefits being underwritten by means of an individual insurance policy.  Contributions were paid by Mercer & Hole to secure benefits under the Scheme.  Mr Winterbone was not required to contribute.  Although Mr Winterbone’s contract with Mercer & Hole made clear that his pension was to be on a final salary basis the Regulations governing the Scheme did not refer to the pension being paid on a final salary basis.

4. In a letter dated 25 February 1988, Mercer & Hole wrote to Norwich Union.  In the context of Mr Winterbone’s benefits the letter said:

“I now wish to keep final benefits to a level which, when added to the State pension, would equal two thirds final salary.”

5. On 18 November 1991 Mercer & Hole wrote to Norwich Union about Mr Winterbone and said:

“With effect from 1 April 1992 (renewal date) pension benefits should be in line with 2/3 final salary …”

6. On 1 September 1992 Mercer & Hole wrote to Norwich Union about Mr Winterbone, saying:

“I am astounded that the standard practice in an arrangement to provide benefits based on 2/3 final salary is to base the employee’s entitlement upon the latest salary.  It is inconceivable that an employee would stay on that salary for fifteen years or more and we have regularly informed you of this particular employee’s annual increases.

I am far from happy with the explanation given.  In good faith I have given information to you each year to ensure that benefits would be kept in line with 2/3 final salary less state pension.  I have assumed that as the experts, you would have used the correct calculations to assess that.”

7. On 1 December 1992 Mercer & Hole wrote to Norwich Union’s General Manager about Mr Winterbone, saying:

“The discretionary pension arrangement was set up in April 1977, to provide a single life pension not exceeding 2/3 final salary.  … From the outset it was made clear that it was Mercer & Hole’s intention to provide a pension of 2/3 final salary and [Norwich Union] have been notified each year of salary changes for Mr Winterbone.

… We received a letter in March which said that as the arrangement was overfunded there was no need for an increment on the basis of the new salary of £33,745.  The letter went on to say that should the salary be rolled up to 5% for 16 years it would be possible to cost an increment.  The increase in premium was substantial and it alerted us to the fact that since the Scheme’s inception there has been no rolling up.

Further correspondence revealed that this was the case and that common practice in an arrangement related [to] final salary is to base entitlement upon the latest salary.  …

I am astounded that having made clear Mercer & Hole’s requirements from this scheme since 1977, we are now facing a situation which clearly means a sharp increase in premium and increased payments for the remainder of the term.  Surely at some stage during those years, there should have been an explanation of what was occurring.

Each year [Norwich Union] have been asked to give a statement that the scheme was in line with pension benefits of 2/3 final salary and that assurance has been given.

In order to avoid a situation which dictated large payments in the final years of the scheme, we actually overfunded in recent years – or thought we did.

I am very unhappy with [Norwich Union’s] handling of the scheme and at finding that Mercer & Hole are facing £1,790.12 back payments to 1 April and sharply increased premiums.  …

I expect a total review of the scheme to assure me that it is now being handled correctly and ask you to consider compensation for what quite clearly has not been our fault.. Mercer & Hole is after all the customer and [Norwich Union] the experts.”

8. On 1 March 1993 Mercer & Hole wrote to Norwich Union about Mr Winterbone’s benefits.  The letter included the following:

“The above policy is due for renewal at 1 April 1993.  You will see from correspondence that we were in dispute during 1992 over the basis of calculation for Mr Winterbone’s benefit.  Whilst I am still not happy with the outcome, I wish to maintain the premium level necessary to keep Mr Winterbone’s benefits in line with 2/3 final salary less state pension and accept the 5% salary roll up as a basis for projection.”

9. On 31 August 1994 Norwich Union wrote to Mercer & Hole about Mr Winterbone, saying:

“We confirm that the increase in benefits as at 1st April 1993 renewal will keep [Mr Winterbone’s] benefits in line with 2/3rds final salary less the State pension at normal retirement date assuming current premiums continue.  This is based on current salary of £34,709.  …”

10. Norwich Union wrote virtually identical letters to Mercer & Hole about Mr Winterbone’s benefits on the same date but in relation to the 1 April 1994 renewal, on 7 August 1995 in relation to the 1 April 1995 renewal and on 16 July 1996 in relation to the 1 April 1996 renewal.

11. Norwich Union wrote to Mercer & Hole on 26 April 1996 in a manner which suggested that it was managing the Scheme as Mercer & Hole required.

12. On 31 October 1996 Mr Winterbone’s employment contract was updated.  Under the topic of ‘Pension’ the following wording appears:

“Your employment is not contracted out of the State Pension Scheme.  Your individual pension arrangement [ie the Scheme] is for two-thirds final salary less State pension.  Retirement from the firm is at age 65.”

13. Following a review of Mr Winterbone’s benefit position in 1997, Norwich Union wrote to Mercer & Hole on 13 August 1997.  It said:

“Following our meeting in May I am happy to provide the following information.

The information is based on the need for Mercer & Hole to maintain Mr Winterbone’s pension contributions so that it broadly stays in line with a target of 66% of final salary, including state pensions, at 65.”

14. The letter explained that if Mr Winterbone left Mercer & Hole on the date of the letter:

(a) it was questionable whether the transfer available would meet Mercer & Hole’s arrangements for Mr Winterbone;

(b) He would not be overfunded if he retired early, due to terminal bonuses making up a good deal of the target figures.

15. Norwich Union also made it clear in its letter that it could not provide a ‘comfort letter’ for Mr Winterbone, stating that Norwich Union was broadly on target.  This because it was taking a more pessimistic view of future investment performance.  However, it would be prepared to do so if premiums were increased.

16. Mr Winterbone retired on 17 February 1998, just before his 54th birthday.  He was unhappy with the pension figures which emerged and eventually complained about the matter to my predecessor.

17. In January 2001 my predecessor issued his Determination of Mr Winterbone’s complaint.  Mercer & Hole took up the matter with Norwich Union which replied on 23 February 2001.  The second paragraph of the letter said:

“The difficulties on this case appear to stem from the difference between an ‘intention’ and a ‘promise’.  The pension scheme was written on a discretionary basis, with an ‘intention’ to provide a pension of two-thirds of final salary at age 65.  The employment contract appeared to offer a ‘promise’ of a pension of two-thirds of final salary at age 65.  The pension scheme was written on a money purchase basis and, as such, was not required to follow the principle of uniform accrual.  The ‘promise’ in the employment contract did not require uniform accrual to apply.”

18. Mercer & Hole replied on 27 February 2001.  Salient parts of the letter said:

“Your response however is quite inadequate and it is simply untrue to say ‘We would have had no knowledge of the wording of the contract of employment.’ If you had bothered to take even a cursory look at the correspondence file in this case you would see that we have requested of you each year and you have supplied each year, confirmation that the fund was adequate to meet the final salary ‘promise’.  We, in turn, have communicated that information to the pensioner and this appears to be the basis of his claim of mal-administration.

You have known about the ‘promise’ from the earliest days of this policy and this became the subject of correspondence between ourselves and the Chairman of [Norwich Union] only a few years ago.”

CONCLUSIONS
19. Although disputed by Norwich Union, there is overwhelming evidence to show that Norwich Union was aware of Mercer & Hole’s intention to provide Mr Winterbone with a final-pay related pension at age 65.

20. Mercer & Hole relied on Norwich Union for advice and information.  Yet Norwich Union, aware of Mercer & Hole’s objective, did not advise Mercer & Hole about the implications of Mr Winterbone’s possible early retirement.  As a result, Mercer & Hole did not make important decisions about funding Mr Winterbone’s benefits.  Norwich Union did not suggest amending the Scheme Regulations and did not suggest transferring to an investment vehicle more closely suited to a final pay based pension.

21. For the reasons given I uphold the complaint against Norwich Union.  The lack of relevant advice from Norwich Union meant that Mr Winterbone’s benefits were insufficiently funded, with the result that Mercer & Hole was required to make a substantial cash payment of £55,049.64 when he retired in order to increase his benefits to the correct level.

22. Mercer & Hole drew my attention to the fact that during the period when it should have been paying increased premiums to Norwich Union, investment returns and annuity rates were generally higher than in recent times.  Referring to its billing basis, Mercer & Hole explained that it operated on a ‘cost plus’ basis whereby a multiplier of 2.75 was typically applied to its costs in determining the charge out rates which reflected the level of fees charged to clients.  Pension contributions were just another cost and had it known in advance of Mr Winterbone’s retirement that its costs would be increased by over £55,000, it could have recovered from clients approximately £151,000 in additional fees without detriment to the firm.  It said that recovery was now no longer an option and the payment of around £55,000 represented a total loss to the firm which was attributable entirely to the wrong/incomplete advice from Norwich Union.

23. Had Mercer & Hole received proper advice from Norwich Union it would have been able to fund its liability for Mr Winterbone’s benefits by means of an increased level of premium funded by increased billings.  As it was, Mercer & Hole was not given the opportunity to pay increased premiums and, as a result, was required to make good the liability by means of the single lump sum payment, thereby incurring a considerable and significant cash flow disadvantage.  My direction allows for the cash flow disadvantage, and for the fact that annunity rates had fallen, but does not lose sight of the fact that throughout the period of underpayment, Mercer & Hole benefited from the retention of the underpayment in the business.

DIRECTION
24. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Norwich Union shall pay Mercer & Hole £10,000.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 December 2002
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